surface land and a 2,560-acre mineral estate in the County which we are referring to as the Subject 
Property.  On September 1, 2023, the County received the Petition which includes the Petitioner’s 
background facts, legal arguments, requests for determinations, and four hundred twenty-nine 
(429) exhibits thereto (Attachment 2).  The Petitioner requests that the County make the following 
determinations regarding its rights to mine the Subject Property:   

1. That mining operations commenced at the Subject Property as early 
as 1851; 

2.